September 28, 2021

The Winnebago County Board of Supervisors met in session at 9:00 A.M.
September 28, 2021 adjourned from September 21, 2021.

Present: Supervisors Smith, Jensvold, and Durby
Absent:

The meeting is held today via You Tube and a conference call. This is due to
COVID-19 and heightened public health risks.

On a motion by Smith and seconded by Jensvold the Supervisors moved to
approve the minutes for the September 21, 2021 Board Meeting and the Agenda for
September 28, 2021. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Durby and seconded by Smith the Supervisors moved to hold a
closed session pursuant to lowa Code Section 21.5(1)(c) discuss strategy regarding
matters that are presently in litigation or litigation is imminent and its disclosure would be
likely to prejudice or disadvantage the position of Winnebago County in that litigation.
Roll call vote, Durby, Aye — Jensvold, Aye — Smith, Aye. Motion carried.

The closed session has been concluded by agreement of the parties. No matters
were discussed other than the issue for which the closed session was taken. No votes
were taken or any other action. On a motion by Smith and seconded by Jensvold the
Supervisors moved to return to open session. All voted aye. Motion carried.

On a motion by Jensvold and seconded by Smith the Supervisors moved to
approve Dale Rayhons as Medical Examiner. All voted aye. Motion carried.

The website for information for Covid-19 for Winnebago County is
www.winnebagocountyiowa.gov. On a motion by Durby and seconded by Smith the
Supervisors moved to continue the Covid policy for the month of October. All voted aye.
Motion carried.

Ethan Schutter, Maintenance Superintendent discussed Secondary Roads
including finishing the culvert project and mowing.

On a motion by Smith and seconded by Jensvold the Supervisors moved to
approve the following resolution. All voted aye. Motion carried.


http://www.winnebagocountyiowa.gov/

RESOLUTION DECLARING WINNEBAGO COUNTY TO BE A SECOND AMENDMENT SANCTUARY COUNTY
Resolution #09-28-2021-01-01

WHEREAS, the right of the people to keep and bear arms is guaranteed as an individual right under the
Second Amendment of the United States Constitution, “A well-regulated Militia, being necessary to the
security of a free State, the right of the people to keep and bear Arms, shall not be infringed.”; and

WHEREAS, the right of the people to keep and bear arms for defense of life, liberty, and property is
regarded as an inalienable right by the people of Winnebago County, lowa; and

WHEREAS, the people of Winnebago County, lowa derive econamic benefit from all safe forms of
firearms manufacturing, sales, recreation, hunting, and shooting conducted within Winnebago County
using alf types of firearms allowable under the United States Constitution and the laws of the State of
lowa; and

WHEREAS, the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors was elected to represent the citizens of
Winnebago County, and have sworn by their Oath of Office to uphold the United States Constitution and
the Constitution of the State of lowa; and

WHEREAS, lowa State Senators and State Representatives have also sworn by their Oath of Office to
uphold the United States Constitution and the Constitution of the State of lowa; and

WHEREAS, legislation is currently being considered and may be considered in the future that infringes
on the constitutionally protected right of citizens to keep and bear arms.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors hereby deciares
Winnebago County to be a Second Amendment Sanctuary County, and hereby states its opposition to
the enactment of any legislation that would infringe upon the constitutional right of the people of
Winnebago County to keep and bear arms.
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Terry Durby, Chairman

Attest:

(oo

Karta WaTss Auditor
Winnebago County

On a motion by Smith and seconded by Jensvold the Supervisors moved to
approve the following resolution. All voted aye. Motion carried.



A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE HOME BASE IOWA INITIATIVE
Resolution # 09-28-2021-01-02

BE IT RESOLVED by the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors as foliows:

WHEREAS, the Office of the Governor of the State of lowa has launched a public -
private partnership called Home Base lowa initiative, which is an effort to match

military veterans with jobs available across lowa; and

WHEREAS, the Home Base lowa initiative consists of two programs, Home Base

lowa Businesses and Home Base lowa Communities; and

WHEREAS, Winn-Worth Betco, as the lead economic development organization
serving the county, recognizes there is a workforce shortage in Winnebago
County, and this program will serve as an additional tool to grow the pool of

qualified applicants for our employers; and

WHEREAS, The Winnebago County Veterans Affairs Office provides assistance
to all qualifying veteransliving in Winnebago County, and recognizes this program
will serve an additional resource to help attract veterans to our county, as well as

assist veterans currently residing here that are looking for employment; and

WHEREAS, the Winnebago County Board of Supervisors finds it is in the best
interest of Winnebago County and veterans everywhere to support the Home Base

lowa initiative and adopt this resolution.
NOW, THEREFORE, it is resolved by the Winnebago County, lowa Board of
Supervisors, as follows: The Winnebago County Board of Supervisors hereby

proclaims its suppori for the Home Base lowa initiative.

Section 2. The Board of Supervisors also encourages Winnebago County




businesses to take whatever actions are necessary to become and continue to be a

Home Base lowa Business.

Passed and approved on September 28, 2021,

Terry Durby, Chairman

Attest:

Karla Weiss, Auditor




Kris Oswald, Drainage Clerk discussed drainage matters.

The following claims were approved and ordered to be paid:

Bomgaars

Calhoun-Burns and Assoc Inc
Denco Corp

DH Hydraulics

Diamond Vogel

EZ-Liner

Family Eye Care Center
Fleener Auto Parts & Service
Heartland Power

K1 Excavating & Drainage
Keltek Inc

Kimball Midwest

RAKA

Snap-On Business Solutions
Unitypoint Clinic

US Bank Voyager

Verizon Wireless

A Rifkin Co

Abbey, Scott

Ability Network Inc
Ackerman, Jennifer
Amazon Capital Services
American Lung Assn
Arrazolo, John

Austin Office Products
Bomgaars

Carlson MD, Byron

City of Forest City

Delta Dental

Fidelity Security Life
Forest City Ford

Forest City Post Office
Government Forms & Supplies
Hoffman Rentals LLC
Holiday Inn & Suites
Holiday Inn Airport

IT Savvy LLC

Johnson, Mulholland, Et Al
Karalius, Autumn

Keltek Inc

Kvale, Ron

Lindeman, Randee

Mail Services

McColloch, Suzanne
Medico Mart

Mireles, Sandra

Supplies
Services
Repairs
Parts
Supplies
Parts
Supplies
Parts
Repairs
Supplies
Parts
Supplies
Parts
Services
Services
Fuel
Telephone
Supplies
Well Repairs
Services
Reimbursement
Supplies
Supplies
Rent
Supplies
Supplies

Medical Examiner Fee

Services
Services
Services
Services
Postage
Supplies

Rent

Hotel at Training
Hotel at Training
Supplies
Services
Mileage
Supplies
Mileage

Mileage
Services
Reimbursement
Supplies
Mileage

287.64
834.50
6,378.85
315.84
172.39
1,780.49
583.00
23.72
75.00
2,410.61
2,063.49
617.70
677.00
500.00
84.00
2,416.61
120.03
1,130.49
500.00
116.92
60.00
1,233.90
160.00
1,000.00
123.57
510.84
200.00
40.00
2,110.44
1,046.85
104.71
329.60
65.00
550.00
448.00
241.92
2,622.00
20.82
262.64
3,348.30
50.96
226.20
365.27
40.00
10,005.40
87.66



Mittelstadt Funeral Home
Moklestad, Jeremy

Mower Co Sheriff

North lowa Media Group
Ostrander, Chelsey

Oswald, Kris

Plumb Supply Co

Preferred Housing LLC
Rakoto, Alyssa

Rayhons, Dale

Reliance Standard Life Ins Co
Rognes Brothers Excavating Inc
Schriever, Rhonda
Simmons, Terri

Skellenger, Willemina

Smith, Susan

Sorenson, Julie

Sunde, Sandy

Vaudt, Melissa

Verizon Wireless

Waste Management

WCTA

Weiss, Karla

Wempen, Krystal

Wolf, Barb

Youth & Shelter Services Inc

On a motion by Smith and seconded by Jensvold the Supervisors moved to

Services 2,200.00
Crop Damages 1,860.00
Services 80.00
Advertising 218.00
Mileage 187.72
Mileage 199.59
Supplies 862.82
Rent 460.00
Mileage 240.24
Medical Examiner Fee 400.00
Services 1,862.25
Repairs 1,270.00
Mileage 147.20
Mileage 403.56
Mileage 36.92
Mileage 49.92
Reimbursement 40.00
Mileage 153.92
Mileage 299.04
Telephone 539.66
Rural Recycling 12,720.00
Loan Payment 36,000.00
Mileage 38.85
Mileage 450.84
Mileage 169.00
Services 1,446.15

approve the payroll claims. All voted aye. Motion carried.

The following Manure Management plans were received by the Auditor’s office:
Eagle 3 #59355, Linden Finisher Farm #64399, Newton Finisher Farm #64401, Ron Abels

Finisher 1 #64136, and Buffalo 11 #70505; in Winnebago County, lowa.

The session was adjourned until 9:00 A.M. October 5, 2021.

Attest:

Karla Weiss, Auditor

Terry Durby, Chairperson



